

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RISEDELAWARE INC., *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
)
 Secretary Claire DeMatteis, in her) C.A. No. N22C-09-526 CLS
 official capacity as Secretary of the)
 Delaware Department of Human)
 Resources and Co-Chair of the State)
 Employee Benefits Committee, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants herein move, pursuant to Superior Court Rule 56, for an Order granting Summary Judgment in their favor. The grounds for the Motion are set forth in Defendants’ Opening Brief in Support of its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Answering Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment filed herewith.

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

/s/ Max B. Walton
Max B. Walton (# 3876)
Shaun Michael Kelly (# 5915)
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 757-7300
mwatson@connollgallagher.com
skelly@connollygallagher.com

Patricia A. Davis, DAG (# 3857)
Adria Martinelli, DAG (# 4056)
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 257-3233
PatriciaA.Davis@delaware.gov
Adria.Martinelli@delaware.gov

November 14, 2022

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RISEDELAWARE INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
Secretary Claire DeMatteis, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Delaware Department of Human Resources and Co-Chair of the State Employee Benefits Committee, <i>et al.</i> ,)	C.A. No. N22C-09-526 CLS
)	
Defendants.)	

[PROPOSED] ORDER

This Court, having considered Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment in their favor on the Communications Claim under Superior Court Rule 56, and having found good cause therefore, Defendants Motion is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS SO ORDERED this _____ day of _____, 2022.

The Honorable Calvin L. Scott

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RISEDELAWARE INC., *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
)
 Secretary Claire DeMatteis, in her) C.A. No. N22C-09-526 CLS
 official capacity as Secretary of the)
 Delaware Department of Human)
 Resources and Co-Chair of the State)
 Employee Benefits Committee, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

QUESTION PRESENTED5

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

I. There Is No Private Right Of Action Under §9604.....6

II. Plaintiffs Are Not Employees And §9604(8) Is Inapplicable8

 A. The Statutory Language Does Not Mention Retirees Or Pensioners.....8

 B. The Specific Inclusion of the Word “Pensioners” In Other Provisions Of The Statute Establishes Legislative Intent9

III. The Communications Claim Is Moot11

IV. Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Judgment Claim Is Barred By Sovereign Immunity.....12

V. Adequate Notice Was Given And Can Be Found In The Record.....13

 A. The Communications Satisfy §9604(8)13

 B. Plan Changes Were Timely Communicated14

 C. Attacks On The Substance Of The Communications Are Not Actionable Under §9604(8).....15

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>Balma v. Tidewater Oil Co.</i> , 214 A.2d 560 (Del. 1965)	10
<i>Bradshaw v. Trover</i> , 1999 WL 463847 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 1999)	11, 12
<i>De. Assoc. of Alt. Energy Providers Inc. v. Chesapeake Utilities Corp.</i> , 274 A.3d 287, 2022 WL 710452 (Del. Mar. 10, 2022)	11
<i>Eaton v. Coupe</i> , 2017 WL 626614 (Del. Super. Feb. 14, 2017)	12
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (Del. 1999)	8
<i>Ewing v. Beck</i> , 1986 WL 5143 (Del. Ch. May 1, 1986)	10
<i>Flowers v. Office of the Governor</i> , 167 A.3d 530 (Del. 2017)	10
<i>Furman v. De. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 2015 WL 1406119 (Del. Super. Mar. 23, 2015)	12
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982)	9
<i>Harris v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 251 A.3d 115, 2021 WL 1561433 (Del. Apr. 20, 2021)	8
<i>Korn v. Wagner</i> , 2012 WL 5355662 (Del. Super. Sept. 28, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	9
<i>Mentis v. De. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 744430 (Del. Super. Jul. 28, 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003)	11
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.3d 990 (Del. 2014)	5
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL 4804652 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006).....	7, 19
<i>Pauley v. Reinoehl</i> , 848 A.2d 569 (Del. 2004)	12
<i>PHL Variable Ins. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	8
<i>Rays Plumbing and Heating Service Inc. v. Stover Homes, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 3329384 (Del. Super. July 26, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013)	11
<i>Total Care Physicians, P.A. v. O'Hara</i> , 798 A.2d 1043 (Del. Super. 2001).....	5
<i>Wilm. Tr. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 690 A.2d 914 (Del. 1996)	5
Statutes	
29 Del. C. §2906(f)	8
29 Del. C. §5201(3).....	9
29 Del. C. §5201(8).....	9

29 Del. C. §5501(f)	9
29 Del. C. §5804(12).....	9
29 Del. C. §9604	6, 7
29 Del. C. §9604(7).....	10
29 Del. C. §9604(8).....	<i>passim</i>
29 Del. C. §9604(9).....	10
29 Del. C. §9604(10).....	10
29 U.S.C. §1001	15
42 U.S.C. §300gg-12.....	15
Other Authorities	
Court of Chancery Rule 56(h).....	5
Del. Const. Art. I, §9.....	12
Del. Const. Art. IV, §11	11
